

May 5, 1992

Earlene McCabe, Manager

Policy and Regulation Unit

California Horse Racing Board

1010 Hurley Way, Suite 190

Sacramento, CA  95815



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our Advice No. A-91-572

Dear Ms. McCabe:


You have requested advice under the conflict-of-interest  provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act).  


Your questions originate from a telephone conversation with Linda Hayes of your staff concerning the positions designated in the conflict of interest code for the California Horse Racing Board (the "board"). 

QUESTIONS


1.  Are the racing officials presently designated in the conflict of interest code for the board "public officials" who should be subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act?


2.  Are the senior special investigators presently designated in the conflict of interest code "public officials" subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The racing officials presently designated in the code are not employees, officers, members or consultants of the Horse Racing Board, and as such, are not public officials subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act.


2.  The senior special investigators are employees of the board who participate in the decision-making process, and as such, are public officials under the definition of the Act.

FACTS


The conflict of interest code for the California Horse Racing Board presently enumerates the associate judge, placing judge, starter judge, official veterinarian, racing veterinarian and horse identifier as racing officials, as well as senior special investigators.  The history file for the code as originally adopted does not discuss the designation of the racing officials as an issue between the Fair Political Practices Commission and the Horse Racing Board.  It appears this designation may have been originated by the board. 


The board is now questioning whether it was appropriate for the code to include those enumerated racing officials and senior special investigators. 


The California Horse Racing Board is a state agency which has supervision over horse race meetings in the State as well as over all persons or things having to do with the operation of such meetings.  Among other things, the Board is empowered to adopt rules and regulations for the protection of the public and the control of horse racing and parimutual wagering; administer and enforce all laws, rules and regulations affecting horseracing and parimutual wagering; adjudicate controversies arising from the enforcement of those laws and regulations; and license each racing association and all persons who participate in a horse race meeting with parimutual wagering.  (Bus. & Prof. Code Section 19404.)


The board delegates to racing "stewards" the powers and duties necessary to enable the board to fully and effectually carry out its responsibilities.  Racing "stewards" enter into personal service contracts with the board to carry out these functions and they are not the subject of this advice letter.  We will address the issue of racing officials and senior special investigators separately.

Racing Officials


The board licenses any person who participates in, or has anything to do with, the racing of horses, including a horse owner, jockey, driver, apprentice, exercise boy, agent, trainer, observer, stable foreman, groom, valet, veterinarian, steward, stable watchmen, starter, timer, judge, and any other person acting as an official at any horse racing meeting.  These officials may not participate in a horse race meeting without a valid license.  (Bus. & Prof. Code Section 19510.)  


The board may revoke the license of a racing official if that racing official or any employee of that official has been guilty of any dishonest practice in connection with horse racing or has failed to comply with any condition of the licensee's license. (Bus. & Prof. Code Section 19517.)


In your letter, you indicated that while racing officials must be licensed by the board, they are not employees of the board.  Racing officials receive their salary and benefits from the racing association sponsoring a particular horse race meeting.


In addition to applying to the board for a license to conduct a race, every racing association must also deposit with the board a surety bond in the amount of $100,000 or greater, as determined by the board, to ensure payment of employee wages and benefits including, but not limited to, health, welfare, and pension plans.  (Bus. & Prof. Code Section 19464.)


You indicate in your letter that these officials, on occasion, may participate in the decision-making process of a racing steward.    On February 25, 1992, John Schillan, a supervising special investigator for the board, clarified this by indicating that it is the licensed function of all racing officials to report improprieties or irregularities to the stewards.  

Senior Special Investigators


Senior special investigators are civil service classifications with the State of California.  They conduct field investigations to detect or verify suspected violations of the board's laws, rules or regulations.  They serve as fact finders and report their findings in writing to the Board of Stewards or to a supervising investigator.  Based on the facts contained in the investigator's report, decisions are made by either a steward or a supervising investigator.  It is your opinion that the senior special investigators are not involved in making decisions nor do they recommend action to the decision makers.


You provided the duty statement for the senior special investigator.  This statement provides, in part, that the investigator:  "...conducts independent field investigations to detect or verify suspected violations of laws, rules, and regulations in the preparation of cases for administrative hearings and criminal and civil prosecutions ... participates in more difficult or confidential investigations; gathers and preserves evidence; testifies."


John Schillan elaborated the duties of the senior special investigator by explaining that these individuals investigate a broad range of interests, including but not limited to, unlicensed employees, bookmaking, mistreatment of horses, illegal aliens, race fixing, narcotics, financial complaints, illegal substances in horses, etc.  He indicated that the investigator recommends a course of action to the steward, including recommended disciplinary action and testifies at administrative and criminal hearings.  He confirmed that the senior special investigators through their recommendations and testimony definitely participate in the decision-making process.

ANALYSIS


Section 87300 requires every agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  A conflict of interest code is a set of rules or regulations which specifically designates positions within the agency which make or participate in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  For each enumerated position, the code must set out the specific types of investments, business positions, interests in real property and income which are reportable.  

(Sections 82014, 87302.)


The term "designated employee" includes:


...any officer, employee, member or consultant of any 



agency involved in the making or participating in the 



making of decisions which may foreseeably have a 




material effect on any financial interest.


"Public official" is defined in Section 82048 as:


...every member, officer, employee or consultant of a


state or local government agency....


"State agency" is defined in Section 82049 as:


...every state office, department, division, bureau, board 



and commission, and the Legislature.


Clearly, the California Horse Racing Board is a state agency.  The question here is whether or not the racing officials are employees, officers, members or consultants of the board involved in the making or participating in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.


A public official "makes a governmental decision" when he or she, acting within the authority of his or her office:


(1)  Votes on a matter;


(2)  Appoints a person;

     (3)  Obligates or commits his or her agency to any 




course of action;


(4)  Enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of 



his or her agency;

